

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROY BALLARD, :
Appellant, :
vs. : Case No. SC08-2041
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. <u>Pretrial</u>	5
B. <u>Trial - State's Case</u>	8
C. <u>Trial - Defense Case</u>	48
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	56
ARGUMENT.....	57
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO TURN THIS CASE INTO A "TRIAL WITHIN A TRIAL" ON THE INFLAMMATORY UNCHARGED ACCUSATION OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE	57
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
ROY BALLARD'S DEATH SENTENCE - - IMPOSED BY THE JUDGE BASED ON A SINGLE AGGRAVATING FACTOR (CCP) AFTER A NONUNANIMOUS JURY RECOMMENDATION - - VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND RING V. ARIZONA.	74

ISSUE III

BALLARD'S DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REDUCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE BECAUSE (1) THE STATE'S CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THE SOLE AGGRAVATING FACTOR RELIED ON BY THE STATE, AND (2) EVEN ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT CCP WERE PROVEN, THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN A SINGLE AGGRAVATOR CASE WITH SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATION.96

CONCLUSION.....106

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE106

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States,</u> 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	77
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon,</u> 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	93
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	79, 80
<u>Blakely v. Washington,</u> 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	82, 84, 85
<u>Burch v. Louisiana,</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	94
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	94
<u>Davis v. Mitchell,</u> 318 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2003)	84
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	92
<u>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Pinney,</u> 967 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)	66
<u>Harris v. United States,</u> 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	81, 82
<u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	79, 81, 91
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	93
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	94
<u>McMillan v. Pennsylvania,</u> 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	81

<u>Old Chief v. United States,</u> 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	64
<u>Richardson v. United States,</u> 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	84
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	3, 56, 74-95
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin,</u> 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	78
<u>Soller v. Moore,</u> 84 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996)	69
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	91
<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	94
<u>United States v. Faw-bush,</u> 900 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1990)	66
<u>United States v. Ham,</u> 998 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993)	57, 65, 66
<u>United States v. Pepin,</u> 514 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2008)	69
<u>United States v. Scalzitti,</u> 578 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1978)	95
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	79, 80, 81
<u>Williams v. Florida,</u> 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	92
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	94
<u>State Cases</u>	
<u>Abunaaj v. State,</u> 502 S.E.2d 135 (Va. App. 1998)	65, 66
<u>Acevedo v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 127 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	58, 59
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 854 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	78

<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	96,97,103,105
<u>Alsfield v. State,</u> 2009 WL 3108761 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	58-60
<u>Arthur v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 717 (Fla. 1980)	5
<u>Audano v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	58, 60
<u>Banda v. State,</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	82, 102
<u>Bedoya v. State,</u> 779 So.2d 574 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	67
<u>Belcher v. State,</u> 851 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2003)	77, 78
<u>Belcher v. State,</u> 961 So.2d 239 (Fla. 2007)	67
<u>Bevel v. State,</u> 983 So.2d 505 (Fla. 2008)	77
<u>Blackmon v. State,</u> 7 So.3d 397 (Ala.Crim.App. 2005)	88
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	75, 90
<u>Brice v. State,</u> 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)	88
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	99
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 719 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	64
<u>Brownfield v. State,</u> 2007 WL 1229388 (Ala.Crim.App.2007)	83, 88
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	78
<u>Butler v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	76, 90

<u>Camm v. State,</u> 812 N.E.2d 1127 (Ind. App. 2004)	65
<u>Camm v. State,</u> 908 N.E.2d 215 (Ind. 2009)	65
<u>Capano v. State,</u> 889 A.2d 968 (Del. 2006)	83, 89, 90
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	67
<u>Chaudoin v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 813 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	67
<u>Cleveland v. State,</u> 887 So.2d 362 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	76
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	76, 77
<u>Commonwealth v. Roney,</u> 866 A.2d 351 (Pa. 2005)	83
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	96
<u>Correia v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	69
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	67
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	78
<u>Crook v. State,</u> 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	96
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So.2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	78
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	96, 105
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	97

<u>Elam v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	82, 102
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 946 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2006)	76
<u>Farrell v. State,</u> 682 So.2d 204 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	64
<u>Ferrell v. State,</u> 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	97
<u>Garden v. State,</u> 844 A.2d 311 (Del. 2004)	87
<u>Green v. State,</u> 975 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 2008)	96, 97
<u>Grim v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	78
<u>Hager v. United States,</u> 791 A.2d 911 (D.C. 2002)	69
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	99
<u>Henrion v. State,</u> 895 So.2d 1213 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	58
<u>Hoey v. State,</u> 689 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1997)	69
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1997)	99
<u>Houser v. State,</u> 823 N.E.2d 693 (Ind. 2005)	83
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 992 So.2d 96 (Fla. 2008)	78
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	75, 77, 78
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	96, 97
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	75, 91, 92

<u>Lobato v. State,</u> 96 P.3d 765 (Nev. 2004)	102
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	78
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	78
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 789 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2001)	76
<u>McDuffie v. State,</u> 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	64
<u>McLean v. State,</u> 934 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 2006)	58, 65, 70
<u>Morrow v. State,</u> 931 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	70
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	77
<u>Newton v. State,</u> 2009 WL 3170787 (Ala.Crim.App. 2009)	83
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	96
<u>Nicholson v. State,</u> 10 So.3d 142 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	67
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	67
<u>Offord v. State,</u> 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	96
<u>Ortiz v. State,</u> 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	88
<u>Overstreet v. State,</u> 783 N.E.2d 1140 (Ind. App. 2003)	83
<u>Padilla v. State,</u> 905 So.2d 248 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	76
<u>People v. Durre,</u> 690 P.2d 165 (Colo. 1984)	94, 95

<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 2 So.3d 146 (Fla. 2009)	70
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	70
<u>Rich v. State,</u> 2009 WL 3189367 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	57
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	97
<u>Romero v. State,</u> 870 So.2d 816 (Fla. 2004)	76
<u>Salazar v. State,</u> 991 So.2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	77, 78
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	77
<u>Seavey v. State,</u> 8 So.3d 1175 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	70
<u>Seibert v. State,</u> 923 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2006)	77
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 697 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Shelton v. State,</u> 652 A.2d 1 (Del. 1995)	87
<u>Sias v. State,</u> 416 So.2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	71
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 998 So.2d 494 (Fla. 2008)	76
<u>Slocum v. State,</u> 757 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	69
<u>Slomowitz v. Walker,</u> 429 So.2d 797 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	59
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 998 So.2d 516 (Fla. 2008)	78
<u>Snowden v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	71

<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	97
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 2008 WL 902766 (Ala.Crim.App.2008)	83
<u>State v. A.R.S.,</u> 684 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	77
<u>State v. Andrews,</u> 875 So.2d 686 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	67
<u>State v. Ballard,</u> 956 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	1, 98
<u>State v. Bennett,</u> 416 A.2d 720 (Me. 1980)	69
<u>State v. Boggs,</u> 588 N.E.2d 813 (Ohio 1992)	69
<u>State v. Butler,</u> 706 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2005)	82
<u>State v. Cohen,</u> 604 S.2d 846 (Del. 1992)	87
<u>State v. Daniels,</u> 542 A.2d 306 (Conn. 1988)	93, 94, 95
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	96
<u>State v. Hochstein,</u> 632 N.W. 2d 273 (Neb. 2001)	95
<u>State v. Maisto,</u> 427 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	71
<u>State v. McClain,</u> 525 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1988)	65
<u>State v. McDonald,</u> 956 P.2d 1314 (Idaho App. 1998)	69
<u>State v. Shepard,</u> 654 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. App. 1983)	69
<u>State v. Steckel,</u> 708 A.2d 994 (Del. Super. 1996)	87

<u>State v. Tarrats,</u> 122 P.3d 581 (Utah 2005)	69
<u>Steverson v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	65, 70
<u>Tanzi v. State,</u> 964 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2007)	77
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 959 So.2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	70
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 647 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	97
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	102
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	78
<u>Weaver v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	77, 83
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 886 So.2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	78
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 2009 WL 2778107 (Fla. 2009)	70
<u>Zerbe v. State,</u> 944 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	58, 60, 64
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. Stat. §90.402	8, 58-59
Fla. Stat. §90.403	7-8, 59, 64, 68-69
Fla. Stat. §90.404	7-8, 58-59
1 C. Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> §403.1(2 nd Ed. 1984)	65
American Bar Association, <u>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</u> (2006)	75, 87
